## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4876496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>	
CJ ACQUISITION CORPORATION	02/01/2018	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLOUDJUMPER CORPORATION		
Street Address:	381 CLEVELAND CROSSING DR.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 133		
City:	GARNER		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27529		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14721154
Application Number:	14990246
Application Number:	15416024

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)207-6215

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172076141

Email: mail@blueshiftip.com CYNTHIA M. GILBERT **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: **BLUESHIFT IP LLC** 

Address Line 2: 1 BROADWAY, 14TH FLOOR

CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CJP.1001US, 1USC1, 1USC2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CYNTHIA M. GILBERT
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia M. Gilbert/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=CJAC to CloudJumper Corp#page1.tif source=CJAC\_to\_CloudJumper\_Corp#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 045301 FRAME: 0285

504829759

source=CJAC\_to\_CloudJumper\_Corp#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045301 FRAME: 0286

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **CJ Acquisition Corporation** ("Assignor"), having its principal place of business at 381 Cleveland Crossing Dr., Suite 133, Garner, NC 27529, is the owner of patents and patent applications for inventions listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Applications").

WHEREAS, **CloudJumper Corporation** ("Assignee"), having its principal place of business at 381 Cleveland Crossing Dr., Suite 133, Garner, NC 27529, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to, and under the inventions, the Applications and any and all Patents which may be granted for or upon the invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **CJ Acquisition Corporation** has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

- (a) all inventions as fully set forth and described in the Applications;
- (b) all Applications and Patents listed in Schedule A;
- (c) any and all provisionals, non-provisional, refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications;
- (d) any and all Patents of the United States of America that may issue from the Applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;
- (e) any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the Letters Patents of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for Patents on the inventions that may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with the foreign-filed applications;
- (g) any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the foreign-filed applications;
- (h) any and all Letters Patents of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from the foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;
- (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, the Patents of countries foreign to the United States of America;

1

- the right to apply or continue prosecution for any of the above and revive prosecution of any (i) abandoned rights for any of the above;
  - in and all "know how" with respect to the Applications and Patents; and, (k)
- all causes of action and enforcement rights for any of the above, including all rights to pursue (1) damages, injunctive relief, equitable relief, and other remedies and all past, present, and future damages to or for any of the above.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patents may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other government agency in each jurisdiction to issue Patents or certificates of invention or equivalent that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

GOVERNING LAW; DISPUTE RESOLUTION. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT FEDERAL LAW MAY PREEMPT STATE LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE MATTERS COVERED HEREBY, THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS THEREOF. TO THE EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM OR LITIGATION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS ASSIGNMENT SHALL BE RESOLVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT.

Effective as of 1st day of February, 2018.

CJ Acquisition Corporation

Title:

On this 19th day of March, 2018, before me personally appeared blin D Holms, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission expires:

PATENT

REEL: 045301 FRAME: 0288

# SCHEDULE A

Country	Application	Application	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
US	No. 14/721,154	May 26, 2015	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PROVISIONING A VIRTUAL RESOURCE IN A MIXED-USE SERVER	9,262,200	February 16, 2016	Granted
US	14/990,246	January 7, 2016	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PROVISIONING A VIRTUAL RESOURCE IN A MIXED-USE SERVER	9,612,861	April 4, 2017	Granted
US	15/416024	January 26, 2017	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PROVISIONING A VIRTUAL RESOURCE IN A MIXED-USE SERVER			Pending

3

PATENT REEL: 045301 FRAME: 0289